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Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the October 8, 2009 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

The minutes of the September 10, 2009 meeting were unanimously accepted.
Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, November 12, 2009.  

HEARINGS CONTINUED:

BA09-28 Grace and Jeffrey Lee (3 Old Salem Center Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum parcel size for a farm operation from 4 acres required to 3.7 acres existing/proposed, per Article II Section 250-5; and to decrease the minimum front yard setback from 75 ft. required to 30 ft. proposed for placement of a manure dumpster and construction of a shed-row barn per Article V Section 250-15.

Chairman Kamenstein announced that the Board was in receipt of a letter from the Lees, withdrawing their variance application.

Stephen Renick, owner of 3 Old Salem Center Road, was present.  He first asked if the Board would rule on the application despite the Lees’ withdrawal.

The Chairman explained that the Board was legally precluded from ruling on a withdrawn application.  He said the Board made a special effort and went out to the site at a time when they would not normally in an attempt to expedite the process for both the Lees (contract vendees) and the Renicks, going over the property with the Lees to show them what the Board would like.  Chairman Kamenstein said the Lees voiced no objections, and he thought the Board would hear their application at this meeting, but they withdrew it.
Mr. Renick said Mrs. Lee made a statement to the effect that she was told that they would never be able to get a permit to remove the trees to clear paddock areas.

The Chairman said that was not so.  The Board granted permission for a horse farm, looked at what the Lees proposed to remove and what they would leave, and made some modifications to the Lees’ tree-removal plans.   He stated that was the extent of the conversation.
Mr. Renick thanked the Board and left the meeting.

BA09-32 Joseph Bryson (2 Fields Lane) – Use Variance – To permit the use of an existing building for a sales and service business, per Article IV Section 250-11 and the Table of General Use Requirements for the R-1/2 zoning district.  

Carried over pending progress of Planning Board application.
BA09-33 Fuelco Food Marts, Inc. (2 Fields Lane) – Area Variance – For the operation of a gasoline station and convenience store per Article V Section 250-15, Article VI Section 250-22 (C), Article  IX, Article XIII Section 250-73 (B) and (C), the following variances are requested:                                   

· Decrease the front yard setback from 35 ft. required to 12 ft. proposed for placement of a fuel pump island with canopy.

· Decrease the distance from an intersection from 100 ft. required to 49 ft. proposed for modification of an entranceway.

· Increase the maximum height of a fence in a front and side yard yard from 4 ft. permitted in the front yard/5 ft. permitted in the side yard to 6.5 ft. existing/proposed for replacement of a fence.

· Increase the maximum size of a free-standing sign from 8 sq. ft. permitted to 33 sq. ft. existing/proposed.


Carried over pending progress of Planning Board application.
BA09-34 Fuelco Food Marts  (2 Fields Lane) – Interpretation/Use Variance -  Whereas the Building Inspector determined that the addition of a convenience store to the existing non-conforming gasoline service station requires a use variance, application is made to the Board of Appeals to find that the convenience store is permitted as an accessory use; or in the alternative, request a use variance per Article IV Section 250-11 and the Table of General Use Requirements for the R-1/2 zoning district if the ZBA’s interpretation of the circumstances is the same as the Building Inspector’s.

Carried over pending progress of Planning Board application.

BA09-35 James L. Burns (11 Vail’s Lake Shore Drive) – Area Variance – To decrease the front and side yard setback requirements per Article V Section 250-15 in order to allow an attached garage to remain as constructed.  A previous variance (BA06-13), Building Permit #5137, and Certificate of Occupancy #3529 were issued for the garage with a side yard setback of 12.4 ft. and no violation of the front yard setback requirement.  Due to a change in lot-lines, the as-built garage now has a front yard setback of 5.41 ft. and a side yard setback of 4.74 ft.  

James Burns addressed the Board, stating that he initially requested an area variance for the garage based on the survey of record that he had done, and the Co-op board approved it.  The Co-op later said Mr. Burns’ survey was incorrect because it in included a section of common driveway owned by the Co-op.  A new survey was prepared, and the variances are requested because Mr. Burns’ property lines have changed.

Noting there were no questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.
Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution, including a finding that the granting of the variance application is based on the new, Co-op-approved survey.

Motion by:

Brian Ivanhoe

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA09-36 Thomas D. and Denise R. Stern (126 Keeler Lane) – Special Permit – To renew Special Permit BA98-37 (for the keeping of up to 4 horses for personal use and maintenance of one employee dwelling unit) per Article XIII Section 250-72.

Don Rossi, the Sterns’ attorney, was present.  He stated that their application was for a renewal of an existing special permit and included no changes. Mr. Rossi commented that the Sterns’ property is immaculate, and he asked for the special permit renewal to be for the longest time permitted.
Chairman Kamenstein said the maximum time span is 10 years.

Mr. Ivanhoe asked if everything on the plot plan will be the same, and Mr. Rossi replied that it will remain unchanged.

There were no further questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.
Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Brian Ivanhoe

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

BA09-37 Lynn A. Tyson and Richard J. Vosburgh (175 Finch Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 5 horses for personal use including installation of 2 temporary shed-row barns and a manure dumpster and construction of a 6-stall barn and paddock fencing per Article XIII Section 250-72.

Chairman Kamenstein stated for the record that he owns property that is adjacent to the subject property.

Don Rossi explained that Ms. Tyson and Mr. Vosburgh (his clients) sent their apologies as they were unable to attend the meeting.  He introduced David Sessions of Kellard Sessions Consulting.  Mr. Sessions is the engineer for the project.  Mr. Rossi said the property on Finch Road consists of 6 acres and currently has a single-family residence and fenced pool.  He stated that Ms. Tyson is being relocated to the area for her job.  She needs to get her 4 horses moved quickly, so 2 shed-rows will be installed to provide temporary shelter until the new barn is constructed.
The Chairman asked why Ms. Tyson wants a 6-stall barn if she only intends to have 5 horses.

Mr. Rossi replied that it is mainly due to the configuration of the barn and would also leave a stall available if one horse needed to be isolated.

Chairman Kamenstein asked why not request a special permit for 6 horses if there will be 6 stalls, but Mr. Rossi responded that his clients want only the 4 horses they already own plus one more. 
Putting some drawings on an easel, Mr. Rossi said the application includes 2 plans:  the first one utilizing the site as is in terms of the existing access drive and showing the temporary shed-row barns.  
The Chairman asked what will be done with the shed-rows once the barn has been constructed.

Mr. Rossi said they will be kept for use as run-in sheds; one to remain approximately where it will be placed for temporary use and one moved to the opposite side of the property.  At this time Mr. Rossi stated that due to topographical limitations of the property, his clients would like to have the re-located shed-row and the barn at a side yard setback of 75 ft.   He added that due to the concerns of the neighbors (the Meisels), Ms. Tyson has agreed to have the permanent shed-row on the west side of the property installed with a setback of 120 ft. (different than what is shown on page P1/P2 of the submitted plans), and the paddock fencing will be shifted also.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the shed-rows will only be used as run-in sheds, and Mr. Rossi said that was correct.

Mr. Monti commented that the labeling of the 2 smaller buildings should be changed to run-in shed on P1/P2.
The Chairman asked Mr. Rossi to describe the wooded buffer area along Finch Road.

Mr. Rossi said it consists of a lot of secondary growth.  He said that it will be necessary to clear the 2 paddock areas to the rear of the property, but he had suggested to Ms. Tyson that she leave a 10 ft.-deep un-cleared area up to the stone wall in the front.

Chairman Kamenstein asked to have the stone wall pointed out to him on the site plan, asking if it is nearly at the road.

Mr. Rossi said the wall runs the entire length of the front property line, but it is not right at the road.

Chairman Kamenstein said the drawing shows the front paddock about 75 ft. back from the front property line, but Mr. Rossi seemed to be saying it will only be 10 ft. back.

Mr. Rossi explained that the Chairman was looking at the drawing of temporary conditions (T1/T2).

The Chairman said that P1/P2 shows the paddock running right to the front line.

Mr. Rossi said it will basically go to the edge of the property (to the front wall).

Chairman Kamenstein commented that, with one exception, the whole road is wooded.  He said Mr. Rossi’s proposal will substantially change the character of the road, adding that he would like a deeper wooded setback.
Mr. Rossi said the road is not heavily-wooded, and the trees are not mature.  He said he thinks the proposed tree/hedge line inside the stone wall is in character with the road.

The Chairman said he does not know how many trees are in the proposed10 ft.-buffer area, but it looks like a thin growth area of very few, which would not be in keeping with the character of the road.

Mr. Monti agreed, saying that today one gets a sense of being in a deeply-wooded area.  He said Mr. Rossi’s proposal will change this.  He suggested that pulling the paddock back and leaving the existing density would be better.

Chairman Kamenstein asked why different paddocks are proposed on the temporary plan.

Mr. Rossi explained that the new barn and access drive will be in that area in the permanent plan.  

Looking at the permanent plan, the Chairman questioned the wisdom of placing a barn in the middle of a paddock.  He said it didn’t make sense to have a barn and a dumpster there, and it wouldn’t be a turn-out area that way.
Mr. Sessions said he spoke to Ms. Tyson about the character of her draft horses, and she has a theory about how her horses will behave around her property.

Stating that he is familiar with draft horses, the Chairman reiterated that he felt the idea did not make sense.  He said asking the Board to accept a change to the neighborhood for such a layout was not appropriate.  

Mr. Rossi said the Chairman’s point was taken, and he suggested that the barn/dumpster could be separated from the paddock with fencing.  He said he did not agree that his client’s proposal is not in keeping with the character of the neighborhood.

The Chairman said the only other property he knows of in the area with open space near the road is the Knowltons’.  

Mr. Rossi asked to go over the entire site plan, starting with 2 paddock areas at the front of the property with a buffer area of trees.  He said he thought the aerial photo of the property was a better representation of what his client wants to do.  He said the buffer area starts at the traveled way (road), where there is 10 to 15 ft. of existing buffer to the stone wall along the property line.  He said backing up another 10 to 15 ft. would leave a fairly significant buffer in keeping with a farm property along a country lane.  

Mr. Rossi stated that the paddocks will be open, but they will be viewed through trees and brush.  He commented that many local properties have left trees but removed all the brush and one can see straight through the wooded areas.  He indicated that the barn site is as far as possible from the neighboring house (to the west).
Regarding the other paddocks that go around the property, Mr. Rossi said his client told him they will not be completely cleared.

The Chairman said Ms. Tyson does want to clear and fence the area of the front paddocks, and this was what needed to be addressed.

Mr. Rossi said his client is agreeable to using unobtrusive dark wood, 3-rail fencing for all the paddocks.  While the proposal is for 4 ft.-high fencing he asked if the Board thought a 5-ft. fence would be better along the road.  Mr. Rossi said the post-and-rail fence will be 15 ft. behind the stone wall that exists along the property line.
Mr. Reilly asked if that meant the front buffer area will be 25 ft.

To clarify, Mr. Ivanhoe said the fence will be 15 ft. behind the wall, and the wall is approximately 10 ft. from the road.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that there are nearly no trees in front of the wall, and the area is a Town right-of-way also.
Mr. Rossi said he thought 15 ft. between the wall and the proposed fencing was good, and all the brush will be left as well as trees.  He stated that there will be fencing installed between the barn and the front paddock on one side of the property.

The Chairman commented that there would be a lot of clearing, and Mr. Ivanhoe said he thought the back paddocks were to be left uncleared.

Chairman Kamenstein said the aerial photos are really only reasonable depictions of existing conditions.

Mr. Rossi said his client intends not to clear but to thin out the rear paddock areas so her horses may wander the paddocks.

The Chairman said he was concerned about the viewshed from Finch Road, from the property to the west (Meisels) and the property to the east (Sendak).  He then asked if members of the public had any questions.
Janet Meisels of 165 Finch Road addressed the Board, stating that anything left within the fenced areas will be destroyed by draft horses, and the entire paddock area will eventually be clear.

Mr. Rossi said the horses will not be able to destroy trees, but Ms. Meisels said they will chew on and tear the bark and the trees will die.

The Chairman said the applicants are entitled to put fencing up to the property line, and the Board can only prevent them from doing so if they feel it will change the character of the neighborhood.  
Ms. Meisels said she is very familiar with the subject property, but she doesn’t think the applicant is familiar enough.  Ms. Meisels suggested that a smaller/4-stall barn could be put closer to the house in an existing cleared area, leaving room for paddocks without having paddock fencing all the way to the road.  She indicated a location on the displayed aerial photo where she said a barn could be built in the corner with paddocks off to the side.

Mr. Rossi said he had taken the point about not having paddocks around the barn.

Ms. Meisels showed Mr. Rossi what she thought would be a better plan, and she commented that the horses will eat everything left in the rear/side paddocks.  She said perhaps smaller, cleared paddocks would be better, leaving trees and shrubs outside the paddocks.
Mr. Rossi said he believes the plan is to remove only shrubs and some of the smaller trees.

Carol Goldberg of 22 Wallace Road (Ms. Tyson’s realtor) said Ms. Tyson’s place in Texas is beautifully kept.  She added that in her opinion, Ms. Tyson is a “quick study”; if she sees that something isn’t going to work, she will surely consider alternatives.
Ms. Meisels countered that she does not think Ms. Tyson understands the terrain.

Mr. Rossi stated that Ms. Tyson said her horses will walk up onto the rocky outcropping enclosed in one of the proposed paddocks.

Ms. Meisels said the horses would be hurt.

The Chairman reminded Ms. Meisels that Ms. Tyson is entitled to create paddock space on her property, and he is only concerned about the effect on Finch Road.

Mr. Rossi stated that he thinks installing the paddock fencing 15 ft. back from the stone wall will leave a sufficient buffer of trees and brush.

Chairman Kamenstein asked about the existing equestrian trail at the rear of the property.

Mr. Sessions said the fence will be on Ms. Tyson’s side of the trail and not interfere with it.

Mr. Ivanhoe asked if the trail is included on the site map.

Mr. Rossi replied that the wide flat trail area is not on the site map.  

Mr. Ivanhoe suggested that one of the front paddocks, drawn with an acute corner at one end, be rounded off, because such a sharp corner is not desireable for a paddock.

While the Board was looking at drawing P1/P2, Mr. Sessions said the front fence will actually be just inside the property line and outside/in front of the stone wall, and the vegetated buffer area will be within the fence.  

Mr. Monti said it was his understanding that the horses will eventually take that vegetation down.  
Mr. Sessions said the area has mainly trees and not much brush.

Mr. Monti said the 15 ft. buffer area will only be temporary.

Mr. Rossi said he didn’t think horses would knock down trees.

Ms. Meisels said the plan is unrealistic.  She said Ms. Tyson has a right to fence her property, but she needs a second fence to protect vegetation between Finch Road and the paddock.
Chairman Kamenstein said the Board would ask the applicant to move the fencing along Finch Road back behind the 15 ft. buffer area, adding that he was not sure 15 ft. would be enough.

Returning to the subject of the appearance of Finch Road, Ms. Goldberg said she thinks the Knowlton property, which is open, looks very nice.  She added that the Sendak property used to be a field also.
The Chairman said he still thinks the buffer is needed to maintain the character of the road.
Mr. Rossi stated that he would agree to the buffer area.

The Chairman said that moving the fence line behind the buffer should not affect Mr. Rossi’s client.

Ms. Goldberg commented that the wooded area is not especially attractive, as there are a lot of fallen, dead trees and scruffy brush.

Mr. Rossi said the Chairman’s request makes little enough difference that he would commit to having the fence built 15 ft. back from the stone wall.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the applicants hadn’t made some sort of commitment to the neighbor, and Mr. Reilly read that the run-in shed on the west side will be at least 120 ft. from the side yard line and not 75 ft. as shown on P1/P2.
Mr. Rossi added that the fencing will be adjusted on that side also.  He stated that the fence will be brown and the existing rock outcropping will remain undisturbed.

The Chairman asked where the manure dumpster will be installed and Mr. Sessions pointed out the location 100 ft. from the front yard line/near the barn.

Mr. Ivanhoe asked if Ms. Tyson/Mr. Vosburgh have Health Department approval for the barn’s septic system yet, and Mr. Sessions answered that they do not.

Mr. Ivanhoe said having the SSDS in the paddock might be a problem, but Mr. Rossi replied that with the change in the fencing to keep the barn out of the paddock, the septic will also not be inside the paddock.  He indicated a line to be drawn straight across from the entry gate to the side property line where a fence will be built.

Mr. Monti asked where the existing septic for the house is located, and Mr. Sessions said it is to the south and west of the house.

The Chairman said the usual conditions re lights, loudspeakers, horse shows, etc. would apply to the special permit.

Mr. Thompson said another condition should be that the rock outcropping may not be disturbed.

Mr. Sessions said he will angle the fence out of the way to go around the rock outcropping.

Mr. Thompson said he assumes the paddocks will be grass, but Mr. Rossi stated that they will not be.

Chairman Kamenstein said the applicant has stated that she will be leaving a lot of vegetation in place.

Mr. Rossi said he meant that no grass will be planted.

The Chairman said there may be no sand and the paddocks must not be dust-producing.  He added that if any of the paddocks become dry and dusty, Ms. Tyson will have to remedy that.

Mr. Rossi said he believes there will be grass planted in the two front paddocks.
Mr. Ivanhoe pointed out that an electric meter post that will be outside the temporary paddock will be inside the permanent one.

Ms. Goldberg said Ms. Tyson will put a fence around the post.

Mr. Reilly asked about the alarm in the barn, and the Chairman said he would recommend a central station alarm system, but there must be at least a fire alarm that is audible from the house.

Mr. Reilly asked if the manure dumpster site as depicted on the site plan is adequate, and the Chairman said it is.

Mr. Sessions said that with the reconfiguration of the paddock fencing in the area of the barn, the dumpster may have to be moved.  He agreed that it may be no less than 100 ft. from any property line.

The Chairman said the condition must read that the dumpster will be in the vicinity of the barn and no less than 100 ft. from the property line.

Mr. Thompson requested that an as-built survey be required, as the barn and one run-in shed are proposed to be built right on the setback line.

Noting there were no further questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.   He added that the Board welcomes the new property-owners to the neighborhood.
Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution including all the conditions brought up during the public hearing, plus a condition that the dark brown wood fence must be not less than 4 ft. high and no more than 5 ft. high, constructed of 3 or 4 horizontal boards, and be installed in the normal manner for paddock fencing, i.e. “good” side facing inward.

Motion by:

Brian Ivanhoe

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman;

Aye

Special permit granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

At this time the Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________
Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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